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Annual and Special Town Meeting 

Supplemental Information Handout 

May 5 and May 7, 2025 
 

The following is a summary of proposed Annual and Special Town Meeting actions, 

balances in funds proposed for utilization during Town Meeting, Article amendments and 

supplemental information relative to certain Articles. Also included are the Town’s Overall 

Financial Management Policies adopted by the Select Board. 
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Part I 
 

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING ARTICLES THAT WILL BE AMENDED 

 

1.None at this time. 
 

 

 

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING ARTICLES THAT WILL BE AMENDED 

 
1.None at this time. 

 

 

Part II 
 

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING ARTICLES THAT HAVE SCRIVENER’S ERRORS  

 

1.None at this time. 

 

 

SPECIAL TOWN MEETING ARTICLES THAT HAVE SCRIVENER’S ERRORS 
 

1.None at this time. 
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FY2026 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025 FY2025

Raise and 

Appropriate

Certified 

Free Cash OPEB Trust

Sewer Retained 

Earnings

Sewer 

Stabilization

Water Retained 

Earnings

Water 

Stabilization

Stormwater 

Retained 

Earnings

Cable Retained 

Earnings Stabilization Fund AHTF

CPA Open 

Space 

Reserve 

Funds

CPA Housing 

Reserve Funds

CPA 

Historic 

Reserve 

Funds

CPA 

Undesignated 

Funds

Overlay 

Appropriation Overlay Surplus

Bond 

Premium

Bond 

Authorization Article Total

Session Article Description -$                   600,000$      12,101,727$ 5,944,587$          4,265,026$          1,698,983$          2,118,687$          1,546,848$         2,710,111$         20,248,477$          5,750,642$          148,314$      1,153,995$       -$           2,673,838$      1,100,000$        114,920$    -$              

ATM 4      General Budget Article 145,418,104      145,418,104    

ATM 4      General Budget Article 650,000        

ATM 5       Sewer Enterprise Fund 6,335,030          870,000               7,205,030        

ATM 5       Sewer Enterprise Fund 7,416            

ATM 6       Water Stabilization Fund 400,000               (400,000)            -                  

ATM 7       Water Enterprise Fund 9,312,020          400,000           (400,000)            9,312,020        

ATM 7       Water Enterprise Fund 41,897          

ATM 8       Stormwater Enterprise Fund 779,800             779,800           

ATM 9       Telemedia Enterprise Fund 484,120             484,120           

ATM 9       Telemedia Enterprise Fund 7,320            

ATM 10     Bond Premium 31,750        31,750             

ATM 11     Affordable Housing Trust fund -                  

ATM 12     CPA 53,459               106,918        106,918            675,047     (888,883)          53,459             

ATM 13     General Fund Town Capital Article 1,985,066              1,985,066        

ATM 14     General Fund School Capital Article 123,178                 123,178           

ATM 15     School Facilites Study 300,000           (300,000)            -                  

ATM 16     Sewer Capital Article 775,000               775,000           

ATM 17     Water Capital Article 825,000               825,000           

ATM 18     Stormwater Capital Article 400,000             400,000           

ATM 19     Water Distribution Capital Bond Authrization 5,400,000      5,400,000        

ATM 20     Water Meter Replacement Bond Authorization 1,500,000      1,500,000        

STM 2       Snow and Ice Deficit 586,046        586,046           

STM 3       Prior Year Bills 13,954          13,954             

-                  

162,782,533$    -$              12,808,360$ 4,299,587$          4,265,026$          873,983$             2,518,687$          1,546,848$         2,710,111$         18,140,233$          5,750,642$          255,232$      1,260,913$       675,047$   1,784,955$      700,000$         -$                   83,170$      6,900,000$    174,892,527$  

Free Cash and Reserve Balance Appropriations FY2025 and FY2026

Part III

This Table contains all appropriations and transfers from reserves and free cash that will take place at Spring Town Meeting.  All Finance 

Article are listed in this table. This should help Town Meeting Members understand where articles are being funded from and what resources 

are available to Spring Town Meeting.  
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Part IV 
 

Article 4 
 

Article 4 seeks approval of the Fiscal Year 2026 General Fund budget. The General Fund is 

the account used for most financial resources and activities governed by the Town Meeting’s 

appropriation process. Enterprise Fund Budgets, which are discussed at this Town Meeting, 

are different since they are a separate accounting and financial reporting mechanism for 

municipal services, for which a fee is charged in exchange for goods or services such as 

Water, Sewer, Stormwater and Cable TV. With an Enterprise Fund, all costs of service 

delivery--direct, indirect, and capital costs are identified. This allows the community to 

recover total service costs through user fees if it chooses.  

 

Throughout this narrative, there will be reference made to Indirect Costs, also known as 

“allocations”, within an Enterprise Fund. Those indirect costs impact both the General Fund 

and Enterprise Funds, as they are costs of a service not reflected in the operating budget of 

the entity providing the service. An example of an indirect cost of in the Water Enterprise 

Fund would be the value of time spent by non-water department employees processing water 

bills. These costs are reflected in various areas of the operating budget and reduce the overall 

General Fund Budget appropriation, but they need to be raised within the relevant Enterprise 

Fund. Throughout this document reference will be made to “net of allocations” which means 

reducing the amount of a particular increase in the General Fund based upon the allocations. 

Allocations increased $127,867 most of the increase is for Middlesex Retirement 

Assessment, Health Insurance and Property and Liability Insurance.  Water Enterprise 

allocations increased $51,471; Sewer Enterprise allocations increased $63,919 and Cable 

Enterprise allocations increased $12,477. 

 

The overall Town and School budget for the General Fund prior to allocations is 

$148,017,409 which is an increase of $6,153,217. The total Town and School budget net of 

Water, Sewer and Cable TV allocations is $145,418,104 which is an increase of $6,025,350. 

The Town Meeting will be asked to approve the Budget net of allocations.    
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FURTHER DETAILED INFORMATION-CERTAIN ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLES 

 

Article 10 Bond Premium 

Bond Premium from a July 2016 bond refinancing must be used to reduce the bonds that 

were refinanced.  As required by State Statute, this article uses a portion of those proceeds, 

$31,750, to reduce the existing Town Exempt Debt Principal.  

 

Article 11 Affordable Housing Fund  

According to Chapter 105 of the Acts of 2003, which created the Tewksbury Affordable 

Housing Trust Fund an allocation plan must be submitted to and approved at the Annual 

Town Meeting. This article outlines the  FY2026 allocation plan and the expenditure 

requirements in accordance with the Special Act.   

 

Article 12 Community Preservation Fund  

In accordance with Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 44B this article outlines the Town’s 

appropriation for annual spending, or reserve for future spending, from the Community 

Preservation Fund, fund balance.  State Statute requires at least 10% of the projected revenue 

be for open space, 10% for historic preservation, and 10% for community housing.  In 

addition, 5% of the funds are appropriated for administration costs.  FY2026 Historic 10% 

Reserve will be achieved with the payment of the Town Hall Rehabilitation and Ella Fleming  

Project bond payments.  The total CPA estimated FY26 revenue is $ $1,069,178. 

 

Article 13 Transfer $1,985,066 Stabilization Fund for Town Capital Projects:  

This article transfers funds from the Town’s Stabilization Fund for various Capital one-time 

expenditures.  A Stabilization Fund is designed to accumulate amounts for capital and other 

future spending purposes, although it may be appropriated for any lawful purpose (MGL Ch. 

40 §5B).  Communities may establish one or more stabilization funds for different purposes.  

The specification and any alteration of purpose, and any appropriation of funds from any 

such fund, shall be approved by a two-thirds vote of Town Meeting,  A majority vote of 

Town Meeting is needed to appropriate money into the stabilization fund.  The Town’s 

Stabilization Fund balances are listed previously in this handout.  

 

Sidewalk Construction       $250,000 

Funds will be used for the construction of Phase 2 of a new sidewalk on Whipple Road 

which will be from Ferncroft Road to Pine Street.  This project was identified in the Town’s 

Pedestrian Mobility Master Plan, which was created in 2018. 
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Ford F-550 Rack Truck with package Highway Division  $130,000 

Funds will replace truck #61, a 2007 model year Ford F-550 with 104,403 miles and 7,962 

engine hours, which is used as a front-line vehicle by the Highway, Fleet, and Forestry 

Division for a majority of their work including transportation of general materials, heavy 

drainage materials / pipe, and brush cleanup in addition to snow plowing.  The rack truck has 

a lift gate which makes it ideal to support interdepartmental moving of various heavy items 

such as furniture, equipment and miscellaneous disposal.  This ensures that items can be 

securely moved with low risk of damage or personal injury from lifting.  The vehicle had 

extensive repairs in order to get it operational for this winter; however, a substantial 

structural problem has restricted the allowable load that it can carry. Without a proper 

counterweight it is less effective at plowing and is unable to perform all of its summer 

support functions. 

Liquid Brine Production System      $200,000 

Funds will be used to purchase a liquid brine production system that will allow the Town to 

make a liquid brine for snow and ice treatment.  The Town’s current supplier is in upstate 

New York, which because of the timing of winter events in our larger geographical region 

can result in delays in shipments to replenish stock.  The result is more conservative use of 

the material given the onsite storage capacity and potential delays in replacement.  Many 

surrounding communities have transitioned to in-house production as a cost savings measure.  

The system is capable of completely restocking our storage tanks within a day or less.  This 

will also allow the Town to perform more pretreatment on roads using a liquid brine, which 

is more effective than traditional dry salt pretreatment.  The Town feels this investment will 

provide financial and safety benefits to the residents. 

 

Bobcat – shared with Water and Sewer Divisions    $70,000 

The Town will seek to replace the Water Treatment Plant (WTP) #14 Bobcat (2008) with one 

of the models at our DPW yard #602 (2018).  The WTP bobcat has 627 engine hours and is 

utilized for unloading and transporting delivered materials in addition to snow plowing.  By 

sending a DPW bobcat to replace the aged WTP bobcat the DPW seeks to purchase a larger 

bobcat that will be capable of utilizing a larger milling machine.  Many of the road defects in 

Town now require a larger width repair than our current machine can perform.  The size 

limitation of our current machine does not allow the Town to purchase a larger milling 

attachment to make the necessary roadway repairs. 

 

Asphalt Roller – shared with Water and Sewer Divisions   $25,000 

Funds will replace an asphalt roller #605, a 1999 Compac, which is used for making repairs 

to asphalt after water, sewer, highway or stormwater projects.  Proper compaction is key 

when making repairs and this machine’s size makes it ideal on larger full depth repairs given 

its weight and vibratory ability. 
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New Ambulance & equipment - $450,000  

These funds will be used to replace a 2018 Ford E-450 Horton Ambulance.  The last E-450 

Ford Horton ambulance had a new chassis installed.  The new ambulance requested for 

FY2026 & FY28 will be of new construction and heavy-duty design (F550) that will allow 

for an extended year of front-line service.  

The ambulance is the most frequently used emergency resource in the Department.  They are 

driven by a variety of people under extreme conditions on a daily basis.  Ambulances are 

prone to mechanical failure and require extensive maintenance as they age.  Recent 

ambulances have reached approximately 75,000 to 80,000 miles in their first 2 years of use 

as the Town’s primary response ambulance.  The new ambulance design will extend the 

front-line service life of the vehicle by one year. New ambulance regulations will be met 

through appropriate planning and design specifications. The lead time to take delivery on an 

ambulance is also a concerning factor. Currently, it is taking up to 24 months or more to take 

delivery. This purchase will complete the conversion of the entire fleet to heavy duty chassis. 

It is anticipated that the town can acquire a stock ambulance from one of our vendors which 

would reduce the lead time. 

 

North Fire Station Renovation Study - $58,500:  The North Fire Station was put into service 

in 1976 and is currently 49 years old.  It meets the current needs of the Fire Department from 

a size and location point of view; however, it does not meet many of the current building and 

fire codes nor does it comply with NFPA standards for firefighter health and safety.    The 

facility lacks adequate storage which reduces the functionality and use of the apparatus bays.  

The facility does not provide adequate training, living, equipment and storage space to 

support firefighting personnel and assists the Department in the delivery of excellent services 

to our community. Additionally, it does not allow for community accessibility.  A renovation 

of the station would use existing Town owned property and would include but not be limited 

to ADA compliance, a public restroom, male and female firefighter showers and 

accommodations.  It will be designed to meet current NFPA Standards for firefighter health 

and safety and will provide modern life safety features. The purpose of this feasibility study 

is determine potential costs associated with this work and decide next steps. 

 

 

 

 

 

Call Sign Vehicle Year - Make - Model
Mileage 

as of 

11/5/24

Eng. Hrs 

as of 

11/5/24

Condtion
Vehicle 

Year
Replace

Service 

Years 

Left

A-1 2023 Ford F550 Horton Ambulance 28,724 1,603 good 2023 2029 4

A-2 2022 Ford F550 Braun Ambulance 46,004 2,652 good 2022 2028 3

A-3 2018 Ford E450 Horton Ambulance 113,812 6,595 good 2018 2024 -1

A-4 2019 Ford E450 Horton Ambulance 131,691 7,392 fair 2019 2024 -1

FY2025  Current Vehicles
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New Administration Vehicle – $160,000 

This new administrative vehicle would replace car 3.  This frontline command vehicle (car 3) 

has been in service for 5 years and has 60,000 miles, it will be reassigned and replaced with a 

larger suv to have greater storage capacity. Car 3 will replace car 44, a 2014 explorer with 

over 120,000 miles.  Car 44 will be taken out of service due the continual cost burden for 

repairs. 

New Radio box Repeater - $30,000 

This article would fund the installation of  a radio box repeater and antenna at the Ames Hill 

radio tower site.  This repeater system is needed to retransmit Fire alarms from buildings in 

North Tewksbury, as years have gone by the trees have gotten larger and the foliage thicker, 

which is starting to affect the radio box signals that are used in the system that we have in 

place.  Currently, the Town continues to ensure all businesses and commercial buildings in 

north Tewksbury have a dialer fire alarm system in place to be used as a second means to 

notify in case of a fire. 

Anti Ligature toilet and Sinks (11) - $102,100 

The police station is 28 years old, and the bathroom accommodations in the cells need to 

replaced.  These are specialized anti-ligature toilet and sink combinations that are also 28 

years old.  One has been updated eleven cell bathrooms remain to be updated.  The state has 

cited the condition of these cells in recent inspections. 

 

Senior Center Heating System/Boiler Replacement - $227,702 

These funds will be used to install two new boilers at the Senior Center.  The continual loss 

of service from the current Boilers is impacting the ability to provide consistent and 

uninterrupted service to Tewksbury’s Senior Population.  

 

South Stree Fire Station Heating System - $131,764 

This article seeks to fund the replacement of furnaces in the attic and condencing units.  It is 

older residential equipment that is nearing end of life and the loss of heat is impacting the 

soperations at the station.  The new heat pumps will be more efficient and save money on 

energy costs.  The Town has received a green grant for this work which will help reduce the 

cost.  

 

Parking Lot at State Field at Livingston Recreactional Complex - $150,000 

Upgrade and improve the parking at State Field. 

 

Article 14 Transfer $123,178 Stabilization Fund for School Capital Projects:  

Funds will be used by the School Department for the following facilities upgrades: 

Funding this project now will allow the School to take advantage of an E-Rate 

reimbursement program and replacement is going to be necessary to maintain wireless 

internet access available at all schools.  Cost of the same work without E-Rate 

reimbursement would be $210,000.  This work would be done in the summer of 2025 and 

2026. 
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Article 15 transfer $300,000 from Overlay Surplus:  

The Tewksbury School Facilities Study Committee (TSFS) was formed  to review and 

evaluate the findings in the 2006 Tewksbury Long Range Facilities Master Plan and the 2018 

Feasibility Reports and Studies of the Elementary Schools. 

The Committee was tasked to present a report on the feasibility and/or need of a new 

Elementary School or use of existing buildings to meet the future needs of the School 

Department. 

The TSFC was further tasked with making recommendation(s) to the Select Board and 

School Committee based upon their review and evaluation of these reports and studies as 

well as review and consider information and data regarding current educational programming 

and enrollment. 

The TSFC met 13 times since September 2024 and reviewed previous studies and plans.  

Members toured all facilities paying particular attention to the condition of mechanical 

systems.  The Committee reviewed historical, current, and predicted enrollments, received 

input from the School District regarding current educational programming needs and 

discussed several options to address the long-term needs of the School District 

Within these options the committee considered renovations, new facilities, grade 

reconfigurations, and several combinations of those options.  They also considered impacts to 

students, staff, and parents. Finally, they considered relative costs of various options and 

voted on recommendations to the Select Board 

The TSFC’s recommendations included a request that the Select Board seek funding at Town 

Meeting, through a warrant article, for the purpose of conducting a school facilities study to 

consider building options that address the long-term program and educational needs of the 

Town in the most cost-efficient manner. This study was determined to cost approximately 

$300,000. 

They further requested that the consultant awarded the RFP explores the five TSFS 

Committee proposed options and ensure the TSFS Committee meets with the consultant 

awarded and they requested  that the Select Board extend the term of the  TSFS Committee 

60 days beyond the completion of the assessment for the purpose of providing reevaluation 

and final recommendations. 

 

Article 16 transfer $775,000 from Sewer Retained Earnings: 

Retained Earnings are the cumulative surplus of funds in an Enterprise Fund, as certified by 

the Massachusetts Department of Revenue. This article transfers Sewer Retained Earnings to 

fund various Capital one-time expenditures. Enterprise Fund Retained Earnings balances are 

listed previously in this handout. 

 

Ford F-550 Maintainer Utility Body with crane shared Water Division $105,000 

Funds will replace Water / Sewer division crane truck #80, a 2014 model year Ford F-550 

with 116,684 miles and 9,553 engine hours.  This vehicle is used as a front-line vehicle by 

the Water and Sewer Division for a majority of their work including water main break 

repairs, inspections, and pump station maintenance.  This truck has a maintainer style body 

which houses all tools and materials needed to perform preventative maintenance and 
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emergency repairs.  In addition, this truck has a lifting crane on it that is critical in removing 

sewer pumps 24-7 as needed for maintenance or repairs when they become inoperable.  Each 

individual pump can weigh hundreds of pounds and needs to be properly reseated 

underground inside wet wells full of sewage.  This vehicle’s complexity requires a longer 

lead time for delivery, which the Town has seen increase to 2 years for similarly complex 

truck orders. 

 

Bobcat – shared with Highway and Water Divisions    $50,000 

The Town will seek to replace the Water Treatment Plant (WTP) #14 Bobcat (2008) with one 

of the models at our DPW yard #602 (2018).  The WTP bobcat has 627 engine hours and is 

utilized for unloading and transporting delivered materials in addition to snow plowing.  By 

sending a DPW bobcat to replace the aged WTP bobcat the DPW seeks to purchase a larger 

bobcat that will be capable of utilizing a larger milling machine.  Many of the road defects in 

Town now require a larger width repair than our current machine can perform.  The size 

limitation of our current machine does not allow the Town to purchase a larger milling 

attachment to make the necessary roadway repairs. 

 

Asphalt Roller – shared with Highway and Water Divisions   $20,000 

Funds will replace an asphalt roller #605, a 1999 Compac, which is used for making repairs 

to asphalt after water, sewer, highway or stormwater projects.  Proper compaction is key 

when making repairs and this machine’s size makes it ideal on larger full depth repairs given 

its weight and vibratory ability. 

 

Inflow and Infiltration Control       $250,000 

Infiltration and Inflow (I/I) is extraneous water entering the wastewater collection system.  

Infiltration refers to groundwater that enters the collection system through physical defects 

such as cracks in the pipes and manholes, or deteriorated joints.  Inflow refers to extraneous 

flow entering the system through point sources, such as roof drains and sump pumps.  The 

extraneous flow produced from I/I sources restricts the potential for new growth by reducing 

the available capacity in the system and increases the cost of wastewater treatment 

operations.  This is an on-going annual request for the rehabilitation of sewer manholes, pipe 

segments, and service connections that have been found to be sources of Inflow and 

Infiltration (I/I).  I/I removal is a requirement of the current discharge permit issued by EPA 

in September 2019.   Investigative tasks and projects are required by the DEP, which has 

recently mandated the submittal of a five-year I/I reduction plan and annual reporting for all 

cities and towns permitted for discharge from a treatment facility.  Continued investigations 

of (14) primary sub-basins are required to specifically identify locations of structural failures, 

and target repairs. 
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Pump Station Improvements       $350,000 

Pump Station Improvements are comprised of various projects to ensure reliable on-going 

operation of sewer pump stations.  The town-wide sewer collection system utilizes 48 sewer 

pump stations.  These stations were constructed anywhere from 1981-2009.  The DPW has 

performed an assessment of over 30 of the Town’s 48 sewer pump stations.  This assessment 

identified recommended improvements at each of the sewer pump stations evaluated.  This 

funding, in the amount of $350,000, is part of the five-year capital plan to address the 

concerns identified in the assessment.  Types of projects include upgrades to control panels 

and sensors, replacement of pumps, and installation of new equipment to improve the 

performance of individual stations.  Locations for the proposed FY26 improvements include 

the Joanne Drive pump station.   

 

Article 17 transfer $825,000 from Water Retained Earnings: 

Retained Earnings are cumulative surplus funds in an Enterprise Fund, as certified by the 

Massachusetts Department of Revenue. This article transfers Water Retained Earnings to 

fund various Capital one-time expenditures.  Enterprise Fund Retained Earnings balances are 

listed previously in this handout. 

Ford F-550 Maintainer Utility Body with crane shared Sewer Division  $105,000 

Funds will replace Water / Sewer division crane truck #80, a 2014 model year Ford F-550 

with 116,684 miles and 9,553 engine hours.  This vehicle is used as a front-line vehicle by 

the Water and Sewer Division for a majority of their work including water main break 

repairs, inspections, and pump station maintenance.  This truck has a maintainer style body 

which houses all tools and materials needed to perform preventative maintenance and 

emergency repairs.  In addition, this truck has a lifting crane on it that is critical in removing 

sewer pumps 24-7 as needed for maintenance or repairs when they become inoperable.  Each 

individual pump can weigh hundreds of pounds and needs to be properly reseated 

underground inside wet wells full of sewage.  This vehicle’s complexity requires a longer 

lead time for delivery, which the Town has seen increase to 2 years for similarly complex 

truck orders. 

 

Bobcat – shared with Highway and Sewer Divisions    $50,000 

The Town will seek to replace the Water Treatment Plant (WTP) #14 Bobcat (2008) with one 

of the models at our DPW yard #602 (2018).  The WTP bobcat has 627 engine hours and is 

utilized for unloading and transporting delivered materials in addition to snow plowing.  By 

sending a DPW bobcat to replace the aged WTP bobcat the DPW seeks to purchase a larger 

bobcat that will be capable of utilizing a larger milling machine.  Many of the road defects in 

Town now require a larger width repair than our current machine can perform.  The size 

limitation of our current machine does not allow the Town to purchase a larger milling 

attachment to make the necessary roadway repairs. 
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Asphalt Roller – shared with Highway and Sewer Divisions   $20,000 

Funds will replace an asphalt roller #605, a 1999 Compac, which is used for making repairs 

to asphalt after water, sewer, highway or stormwater projects.  Proper compaction is key 

when making repairs and this machine’s size makes it ideal on larger full depth repairs given 

its weight and vibratory ability. 

 

Hydrant Replacement/Installation Program     $150,000 

The DPW requests $150,000 in funding to replace/install a total of 25 fire hydrants as part of 

the ongoing hydrant replacement program.  This annual program is intended to replace aging, 

malfunctioning, and/or out-of-service hydrants and to implement the standardization of 

hydrants throughout town.  The replacement program began in 2006 and was reinstituted in 

2010 to address a large number of out-of-service hydrants.  Since 2010 over 350 hydrants 

have been replaced.  Funding has been approved at various Town Meetings at differing 

amounts beginning in FY2006. 

 

WTP Upgrades Replace Rapid Mixers and Flocculators in Sediment Basins 3 & 4   $500,000 

Funding will be used for the replacement of the Rapid Mixers and Flocculators in Sediment 

Basin Nos. 3 and 4.  This is a crucial process for the treatment of water.  These mixers and 

flocculators are reaching the end of their life expectancy.  Replacement of the mixers and 

flocculators will ensure operational integrity and drastically reduce maintenance costs and 

concerns. 

 

Article 18 Raise and Appropriate $400,000 Stormwater Fees 

This Article funds the Stormwater Enterprise Fund Capital expenditures through Stormwater 

Fees. This Capital program is an annual request to improve the Town’s drainage system by 

repairing failed drainage structures and culverts, and the installation of new drainage 

facilities where existing drainage problems endanger public safety and/or private property. 

 

Drainage Improvements and Upgrades      $250,000 

This program is an annual request to improve the Town’s drainage system by repairing failed 

drainage structures and culverts, and the installation of new drainage facilities where existing 

drainage problems endanger public safety and/or private property.  Staff plan, coordinate, 

and perform drainage improvements in conjunction with the Transportation Improvement 

Program to minimize disruptions and inconveniences and to reduce overall program 

expenditures.  Additional drain repairs for incidental/minor upkeep have been included in the 

Town’s operational budget.  The capital construction projects identified for this program in 

Fiscal Year 2026 include improvements to the drainage system in the Franklin Street and 

Glenwood Road neighborhood. 
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Project Development        $150,000 

This program is an annual request to improve the Town’s drainage system by designing 

improvements and repairs where existing drainage problems endanger public safety and/or 

private property.  Staff plan, coordinate, and perform drainage improvements in conjunction 

with the Transportation Improvement Program to minimize disruptions and inconveniences 

and to reduce overall program expenditures. 

The projects identified for this program in Fiscal Year 2026 include design of drainage 

system improvements at Florence Avenue and design of culvert improvements on Heather 

Row. 

The project identified for this program in Fiscal Year 2026 includes design of drainage 

system improvements on Florence Avenue drainage system and Heather Row culvert.. 

Article 19 authorize the borrowing of $5,400,000 

This request seeks to fund the upgrade to the Town’s water distribution system per the Five-

Year Capital Plan.  The locations for water upgrades in FY26 include South Tewksbury 

Phase III , William G.Drive neighborhood.  Design work will include William G.Drive 

neighborhood and South Tewksbury Phase IV. 

 

Article 20 authorize the borrowing of $1,500,000 

This article funds the replacement of non-functioning water meter endpoints and meters.  The 

majority of water meter endpoint replacements are due to dead batteries, which last 

approximately 10 years.  The previous meter replacement program finished in about 2013.  

The majority of replacements will be performed by contractors with a small number done 

with in-house staff.   The town is mandated to perform accurate water metering per MassDEP 

and EPA.  This program ensures customer water meters are functional so consumption can be 

accurately calculated and billed.  Estimated reads are inaccurate, time consuming, 

inconvenient for the customer, and problematic from a consumption and revenue calculating 

standpoint.  This is the last year of funding for a three-year program to address water meters 

throughout the Town and the total cost over the three years was estimated to be $4,500,000. 

   

Article 21 Dog Bylaw Amendment 

Passage of this article will modify the General Bylaw, Chapter 6.04 Dogs to be consistent 

with state regulations (MGL, Chapter 140) for commercial boarding and training kennels, 

including dog daycares. The Acts of 2024 (aka Ollie's Law) also clarifies existing kennel 

license requirements, requires municipalities to report kennel licenses to MDAR, requires 

kennels to report any injuries that occur to the municipality, and establishes enforcement 

protocols for the municipality. 
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Budget 

Department Org Object Shortfall REASON

Northern Middlesex 999952 5240 40,000$             Due to unforeseen expenditures

Assessor Regular Salary 1011411 5111 44,052               Due to retirement payout

Administrative Services Regular Salary 1011531 5111 25,000               
Vacant Accounting position reallocated to Administrative 

services from accounting

Police Regular Salary 1042101 5111 57,214               Due to retirement payouts

School Unemployment 1053002 5750 5,000                 Due to slight increase in allowable claims

School Medicare 1053002 5740 21,000               Slight increase due to new contracted rates

School Operating Budget 13439440 601098 275,000             
Due to unanticipated increases in SPED and 

Transportation costs.

School Operating Budget 13439540 601129 225,000             
Due to unanticipated increases in SPED and 

Transportation costs.

School Operating Budget 13431440 601032 75,000               
Due to unanticipated increases in SPED and 

Transportation costs.

School Operating Budget 13431540 601032 75,000               
Due to unanticipated increases in SPED and 

Transportation costs.

Essex Agricultural Tuition 10858402 5652 18,220               Due to higher attending students than budgeted

DPW Fleet Overtime 10640061 5130 5,000                 
Due to slight increase in unanticipated vehicle 

maintenance

DPW Snow & Ice 1064232 5290 163,000             Due to increased snow activities this season

Health Regular Salaries 1075101 5111 3,600                 Due to retirement payout

Council on Aging Temp/PT 1085411 5120 12,000               Due to unanticipated leave

Council on Aging Repairs and Maintenance 1085412 5240 31,076               Due to unanticipated boiler issues 

Town Medicare 1109152 5740 30,000               Slight increase due to new contracted rates

Total 1,105,162$        

Said sum to be transferred from the following available funds:

Budget

Department Org Object Surplus REASON

Accounting Regular Salaries 1011351 5111 20,000$             
Due to vacant Accounting position reallocated to 

Administrative services from accounting

Town Hall Regular Salaries 1011921 5111 12,000               Due to unanticipated leave

School Group Health 1053002 5711 390,291             Due to grant funding portion of health insurance costs

Shawsheen Regional Vocational School 1058402 5670 470,000             
Due to excess and deficiency surplus that was distributed 

in FY25

DPW Highway Regular Salaries 10640031 5111 5,000                 Due to vacant position

Solid Waste 1074252 5291 107,871             Due to less collected than budgeted

Town Group Health 1109142 5711 100,000             Due to less expensive plans than budgeted

Total 1,105,162$        

Account

STM Article 1 FY2025 BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

Account

FURTHER DETAILED INFORMATION-CERTAIN SPECIAL TOWN MEETING 

ARTICLES  

Special Town Meeting Article 1 

The following is a breakdown of the Line-Item funds will be transferred to: 
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Article 2 Snow and Ice 

The following is a breakdown of the Line-Items funds will be transferred to: 

DPW Snow & Ice-Salaries $75,000 and DPW Snow & Ice-Operating Various Accounts 

$586,046.35:  

Funds are needed to cover a portion of the cost of snow and ice operations for Fiscal Year 

2025 which is in deficit due to the number of events this year.  Salaries cover the overtime of 

DPW personnel and Snow & Ice-Operating. Various Accounts funds private contractors who 

sand and plow for the Town, sand and salt treatment for roads, other supplies, and vehicle 

repairs. 

 

The following is a breakdown of the Line-Items funds will be transferred from: 

July 1, 2024, Certified Free Cash (Surplus Revenue) $600,000:  

In accordance with the Financial Policy of the Select Board, $600,000 from Certified Free 

Cash is set aside each year for a potential snow and ice deficit.  This funding represents the 

Free Cash set aside. 

 

Article 3 Unpaid Bill: 

In accordance with the Financial Policy of the Select Board, $600,000 from Certified Free 

Cash was set aside for a potential snow and ice deficit.  Since the total balance$600,000 was 

not needed, the balance is being used to fund these unpaid bills that were received after 

Fiscal Year 24 ended.  The unpaid bills are:   

 

 

 

 

 

Dept Vendor Amount Description

DPW Harcros 1,125.30    
3,100 lbs. of muriatic acid used in water treatment 
plant from June 2024.

DPW Lowell Janitorial Supply 807.71       

Cleaning supplies Clorox, disinfectant wipes, 
cleaning solutuins and towels used at DPW from 
March 2023.

DPW Verizon 399.30       
Past due cell phone services to engineering from 
December 2024.

DPW A/D Instrument 1,350.00    

Replacement of wires and level transducers at 
AMES hill in June 2024.  Bill was never provided to 
DPW.

F&G Trugreen 415.34       June 2024 weed control services at town hall.
RECC Boston Mechanical 1,551.00    For plumbing work at the RECC from June 2024.

RECC New England Sprinkler 805.00       
Annual fire and sprinkler inspection at the RECC 
from 2023.

COA National Grid 5,223.60    
Past due invoice energy charges from 2022 that 
was never provided to COA

COA National Grid 2,276.40    
Past due charges as a result of the 2022 prior year 
invoices.  

13,953.65 
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Town of Tewksbury 

Overall Financial Management Policies 

Introduction 

The following financial principles set forth the broad framework for overall fiscal planning 

and management of the Town of Tewksbury’s resources. In addition, these principles address 

both current activities and long-term planning. The principles are intended to be advisory in 

nature and serve as a point of reference for all policymakers, managers and advisors. It is 

fully understood that Town Meeting retains the full right to appropriate funds and incur debt 

at levels it deems appropriate, subject of course to statutory limits such as Proposition 2 ½. 

The principles outlined in this policy are designed to ensure the Town’s sound financial 

condition now and in the future. Sound Financial Condition may be defined as: 

• Cash Solvency - the ability to pay bills in a timely fashion  

• Budgetary Solvency - the ability to annually balance the budget 

• Long Term Solvency - the ability to pay future costs 

• Service Level Solvency - the ability to provide needed and desired services 

It is equally important that the Town maintains flexibility in its finances to ensure that the 

Town is able to react and respond to changes in the economy and new service challenges 

without measurable financial stress. 

Definitions 

Fund Balance – The difference between assets and liabilities reported in a governmental fund 

(Also known as fund equity).  

Undesignated Fund Balance – Monies in the various government funds as of June 30 that are 

neither encumbered nor reserved and are therefore available for expenditure once certified as 

part of free cash. 

Stabilization Fund – A fund designed to accumulate amounts for capital and other future 

spending purposes, although it may be appropriated for any lawful purpose (MGL Ch. 40 

§5B). Communities may establish one or more stabilization funds for different purposes.  

The specification and any alteration of purpose, and any appropriation of funds from any 

such fund, shall be approved by a two-thirds vote of Town Meeting, A majority vote of Town 

Meeting is needed to appropriate money into the stabilization fund. 

Free Cash (Also Budgetary Fund Balance) – Remaining, unrestricted funds from operations 

of the previous fiscal year including unexpended free cash from the previous year, actual 

receipts in excess of revenue estimates shown on the tax recapitulation sheet, and unspent 

amounts in budget line-items. Unpaid property taxes and certain deficits reduce the amount 

that can be certified as free cash. The calculation of free cash is based on the balance sheet as 

of June 30, which is submitted by the community's auditor, accountant, or comptroller. 

Important: free cash is not available for appropriation until certified by the Director of 

Accounts. 

Overlay Surplus – Any balance in the overlay account of a given year in excess of the 

amount remaining to be collected or abated can be transferred into this account. Within ten 

days of a written request by the chief executive officer of a city or town, the assessors must 

provide a certification of the excess amount of overlay available to transfer, if any. Overlay 

surplus may be appropriated for any lawful purpose. At the end of each fiscal year, unused 

overlay surplus is "closed" to surplus revenue; in other words, it becomes a part of free cash. 
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Net Assets Unrestricted (formerly Retained Earnings) – An equity account reflecting the 

accumulated earnings of an enterprise fund that may be used to fund capital improvements, 

to reimburse the general fund for prior year subsidies, to reduce user charges and to provide 

for enterprise revenue deficits (operating loss). 

Recurring Revenue Source – A source of money used to support municipal expenditures, 

which by its nature can be relied upon, at some level, in future years. 

Non-Recurring Revenue Source – A one-time source of money available to a city or town. 

By its nature, a non-recurring revenue source cannot be relied upon in future years. 

Therefore, such funds should not be used for operating or other expenses that continue from 

year to year. 

Policy Statements: 

1. The Town Manager shall annually prepare a balanced budget and comprehensive Budget 

Message as required by state law, town charter and by-laws.  

2. Budgets will be established, and funds managed, using “generally accepted” accounting 

principles.  

3. Finances will be managed to maintain financial stability over the long term. 

4. Maintain facilities and provide services at a level that will ensure the public well-being 

and the safety of residents. 

5. The town will avoid budgetary procedures that balance current expenditures at the 

expense of meeting future year’s expenses, such as postponing expenditures, accruing 

future years’ revenues, or rolling over short-term debt. 

6. Ongoing operating costs will be funded by ongoing operating revenue sources. This 

protects the Town from fluctuating service levels and avoids concern when one-time 

revenues are reduced or removed. In addition: 

a.  Fund Balances such as Certified Free Cash, Stabilization Fund, Overlay Surplus 

and Water and Sewer Net Assets Unrestricted (formerly Retained Earnings) 

should be used only for one-time expenditures such as capital improvements, 

capital equipment and unexpected or extraordinary expenses. In all cases, use of 

Fund Balances should be avoided for routine and recurring operational expenses. 

 b. Annually, after Free Cash Certification:   

  • At least $600,000 will be set aside for potential snow and ice deficit; 

• At least $650,000 will be set aside to be transferred into the Other Post-

Employment Benefits Trust Fund; 

• At least 25% of the remaining certified free cash will be used to fund the capital 

budget and one-time capital expenditures; 

  • At least 25% of the remaining certified free cash will be placed into the 

Stabilization Fund; 

c.  New operating costs associated with capital projects should be funded through the 

operating budget but reflected in the capital improvement plan. 

Fiscal conditions may affect the implementation of this policy. The allocations stated in 

this policy do not mean that additional funds cannot be allocated to the Stabilization Fund 

from Free Cash. It means that these are the minimum amounts recommended for the 

certified Free Cash.  
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7. The Town will maintain a Stabilization Fund as its main financial reserve in the event of 

an emergency or extraordinary need and to be used to fund on-time expenses, capital 

projects or capital equipment. It shall be the goal of the town to achieve and maintain a 

balance in the Stabilization Fund of 3% to 5% of its operating budget. 

8. Enterprise Funds pursuant to MGL Chapter 40, Section 39, shall be designed to generate 

sufficient revenues to support the full cost (direct and indirect) of operations and debt and 

provide debt service coverage, if applicable, and to ensure adequate and appropriate 

levels of working capital. Fees should be reviewed annually in relation to the cost of 

providing the service.  Ongoing routine, preventive maintenance should be funded on a 

pay-as-you-go basis. The term of debt for enterprise funds generally shall not exceed the 

useful life of the asset and in no case shall the term exceed thirty years.    All enterprise 

funds shall maintain a reserve of Net Assets Unrestricted which is at a minimum from 3% 

to 5% of its operating budget.    

9. Debt service payable, when taking into consideration debt, exempt from Proposition 2 ½ 

and financed directly with additional taxes, on an annual basis should be no more 

than10% or less than 2% of the annual operating budget. The Town should strive to issue 

debt for shorter periods than the maximum allowable when the statutory limit exceeds 10 

years. The requirements for debt financing shall be an expenditure of at least $25,000 and 

a useful life in excess of five (5) years. The term of long-term debt generally shall not 

exceed the expected useful life of the capital asset being financed and, in no case, shall it 

exceed twenty years. Long-term debt should not be incurred without a clear identification 

of its financing sources.  The General Fund Non-exempt Debt Service shall not exceed 10 

percent of General Fund Revenues.  Excess appropriated bond issues shall remain in the 

Capital Projects Fund at the end of a project completion until appropriated out by Town 

Meeting vote. Betterments may be assessed on all capital projects where applicable.  The 

Town will attempt to maintain a long-term debt schedule so that at least 50 percent of 

outstanding principal will be paid within ten years. 

 


